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SHRI BHAGWAT JHA AZAD: Sir, in 1965-66 we have already a pilot plant producing about 1.5 to 2 tons per day of coal fertiliser, but that is not the point. The point is that scientific data are still being gathered on a large scale. We have established it on a small scale but unless we can produce it on a large scale, we cannot commend it for commercial use.
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Hinpr TEACHERS TRAINING COLLEGE IN
TRIVANDRUM

*346, SHRI M. P. BHARGAVA:
Will the Minister of EDUCATION be pleased to refer to the answer to Unstarred Question No. 899 given in the Rajya Sabha on the 9th December,
1966 and state:

(a) the progress since made in connection with the setting up of the Hindi Teachers Training College in Trivandrum in July, 1967;

(b) whether any building for the College has now been procured; and

(c) whether the Government of Kerala have given any assurance that the College would start functioning in July, 19677

THE MINISTER OF STATE IN
THE MINISTRY OF EDUCATION
(PROF. SHER SINGH): (a) Necessary steps have been taken for the appointment of teaching and ministerial staff, purchase of Educational appliances and office equipment, books for Library etc.

(b) The State Government is on the look out for a suitable building for the College and hopes to secure i by May or June, 1967.

(c) Yes, Sir,

SHRI M. P. BHARGAVA: May I know whether the .Minister is in a position to assure us that this college will start in July 1967 and it will not meet the same fate as it met last year?
It was to start according to the original programme, in July 1966 but the
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State Government dig not take adequate steps. May I know from the hon. Minister whether he hag ascertained that necessary adequate steps are being taken to see that the college functions from July?

PROF. SHER SINGH: 1t is true that this wag to start in July, 1966 but there were certain difficulties. One was with regard . . .

MR. CHAIRMAN: He only wants
10 know whether you have the same difficulty this year.

PROI*. SHER SINGH: This year everything is being done; we are selecting the staff, etc. It will start in July 1967.
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SHRI B. K. GAIKWAD: May I know the number of students in the Training College for the year 19667

PROF. SHER SINGH: Sir, there are two colleges in Andhra Pradesh, one in Gujarat, one in Madras, three in Mysore, five training centres attached to the Basic Training Schools in Maharashtra. One is going to be established in Kerala,

MR. CHAIRMAN: Next question.

RETIREMENT OF (GOVERNMENT EMPLO-
YEES AFTER 25 YEARS OF SERVICE

*347. SHRI N. R. MUNISWAMY:
Will the Minister of HOME AFFAIRS be pleased to state:

(a) whether there is any proposal under consideration’ by the Govern-

[ 7 APR. 1967 ]

to Questions 2692

ment to retire Government employees who have completed 25 years of service or have reached the age ©f 50 without giving any reason and without liability for special pension; and

(b) if so, whether the proposal covers posts in the scientific, technical and managerial fields also?

THE MINISTER OF STATE IN
THE MINISTRY OF HOME AF-
FAIRS (SHRI VIDYA CHARAN
SHUKLA): (a) and (b): The matter is under consideration.

SHRI N. R. MUNISWAMY: Sir, this matter hag been under consideration for over six to seven months. It came once or twice before the Cabinet but they have referred it back, saying it will be taken up after the elections. I do not know the zctual thinking 'of the Government in regard to this matter, because the man gets efficient only at the age of 50. If he is retired at the age of 50, that will mean displacing efficient persons in service, Therefore, I would like to know if there are any objections from the Finance Ministry and, if so, what is the reason assigned by the Finance Ministry in order to implement this?

SHRI VIDYA CHARAN SHUKLA:
No, Sir. There is no obstruction from the Finance Ministry, as far as this matter is concerned but, as Members will realise, it is a very complicated matter and very great thought has to be given to it before this is finalised.

SHRI NIREN GHOSH: Sir, a man is generally capable of active service at least up to the age of 55 years. So, will not this proposal cut off a large number of men from their sources of income? May I know whether this fact also will be taken into consideration by the Government, that a large number of persons wilt be affected if their retirement is to be at 50?

SHRI VIDYA CHARAN SHUKLA:
Sir, this is mainly with regard to

